## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-XXXX**

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS APPROVING CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND AUTHORIZING ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD, FINALIZE, AND EXECUTE THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND APPROVING A TEMPORARY NIGHTTIME WORK HOUR WAIVER FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF RESOLUTION 2002-5865 FOR THE SAN MARCOS BOULEVARD AT DISCOVERY STREET INTERSECTION PROJECT (CIP #86002)

WHEREAS, construction documents for the San Marcos Boulevard at Discovery Street Intersection Project (CIP #86002, "Project") have been substantially completed; and

WHEREAS, the Project improvements will include adjustment of the intersection at San Marcos Boulevard and Discovery Street; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to initiate and complete the construction of the Project in an expeditious manner; and

WHEREAS, delegating to and authorizing the City Manager to award the contract and execute the applicable contract documents will facilitate the expeditious and orderly construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, City Council previously adopted Resolution 2002-5865, which specifies that work within the San Marcos Boulevard public right-of-way which necessitates a lane closure in either direction, must occur during nighttime off-peak hours or on weekends; and

WHEREAS, lane closures on San Marcos Boulevard are necessary to accommodate the work in an expeditious, safe, and efficient manner for the duration of construction; and

WHEREAS, adherence to Resolution 2002-5865 for the work required in connection with the Project would increase the time to complete portions of the Project, add costs, and reduce the quality of the life for nearby residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of San Marcos as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct;
- 2. The construction documents for bid for the San Marcos Boulevard at Discovery Street Intersection Project (CIP #86002) are approved;
- 3. The advertisement for bid the San Marcos Boulevard at Discovery Street Intersection Project (CIP #86002) is authorized;
- 4. The City Manager is delegated all necessary authority to award the Project, and to finalize and execute the contract with the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the San Marcos Boulevard at Discovery Street Intersection Project (CIP #86002),
- 5. The requirements of Resolution 2002-5865 are hereby waived to allow for the closure of San Marcos Boulevard at the discretion of the City Engineer for work performed as part of the San Marcos Boulevard at Discovery Street Intersection Project (CIP #86002), throughout the duration of the Project.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of San Marcos, California, this 13th day of July 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT:	COUNCILMEMBERS:		
		Rebecca D. Jones, Mayor City of San Marcos	
ATTEST:			
Phillip Scollick,	City Clerk		
City of San Ma	rcos		